<u>"Farm business" means a business entity engaged in farming, agricultural production or processing, or storage of agricultural products, which otherwise qualifies as a small business.</u>

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 362.50, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:

Subd. 9. "Business loan" means a loan, other than a pollution control loan, to the owner of a small business for the interim or long term financing of capital expenditures for the acquisition or improvement of land, acquisition, construction, removal or improvement of buildings, or acquisition and installation of fixtures and equipment useful for the conduct of the business. "Farm loan" means a loan to a farm business for the acquisition, installation, improvement, construction or removal of buildings, or acquisition and installation of fixtures or equipment, useful for the conduct of a farm business.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 362.52, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. The agency may make business loans or farm loans not exceeding \$100,000 in principal amount, provided that each such loan shall be made only from the proceeds of a bond or note sold and issued to a financial institution, payable exclusively from the repayments of principal and interest on the loan, which shall be assigned to and serviced by the financial institution.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 19, 1982

## CHAPTER 499 - S.F.No. 2062

An act relating to courts; providing for the appointment of a court commissioner to solemnize marriages in the combined county court district of Benton and Stearns.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [517.041] POWER TO APPOINT COURT COMMIS-SIONER; DUTY.

<u>The county court of the combined county court district of Benton and</u> <u>Stearns may appoint as court commissioner a person who was formerly employed</u> by that county court district as a court commissioner.

The sole duty of the appointed court commissioner is to solemnize marriages.

Approved March 19, 1982

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.